

\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 846/2019

HARSHAD ALAM @ ARSHAD ALAM Appellant
Through: Ms.Kavita Jha, Adv.

versus

STATE Respondent
Through: Mr.Hirein Sharma, Addl. PP for the
State with SI Alok Bajpai,
Spl.Cell/SR.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV SACHDEVA

ORDER

% **01.08.2019**

Crl.M.B.1337/2019

1. By this application, appellant seeks interim suspension of sentence on the ground that the daughter of the appellant has suffered an injury and fracture on the left hip bone on account of which she is bed ridden.

2. Status report with regard to verification of the medical condition of the daughter of the appellant has been filed. The daughter of the appellant has been examined at Jai Prakash Narayan Apex Trauma Centre (AIIMS) and as per the opinion of the concerned attending doctors, the daughter is a known case of hydrocephalus with frequent seizure episodes along with scoliosis (abnormal curvature of spine) with decreased lung capacity along with bilateral knee

contractures. She has been advised evaluation by various specialists of medicines to assess the risk involved in the operation. The opinion is that operation cannot be conducted at this stage due to multiple comorbidities which need proper evaluation before taking a final decision.

3. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the appellant during trial was released on regular bail and there is no allegation that he misused any of the conditions.

4. Accordingly, keeping in view the medical condition and the status report, on appellant furnishing a bail bond in the sum of Rs.50,000/- with two sureties of the like amount to the satisfaction of the Trial Court, sentence of the appellant shall remain suspended for a period of three weeks from the date of his release. The appellant shall surrender on expiry of the period of three weeks.

5. Application is accordingly allowed in the above terms.

6. Order *dasti* under signatures of the Court Master.

SANJEEV SACHDEVA, J

AUGUST 01, 2019

rk