

\$~56

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 846/2019

HARSHAD ALAM @ ARSHAD ALAM Appellant

Through Ms. Kavita Jha, Adv. (DHCLSC) &
Ms. Shweta Prabhakar, Adv.

versus

STATE Respondent

Through Mr. Hirein Sharma, APP for State
SI Alok Bajpai, Spl. Cell

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

ORDER

% **26.11.2019**

CRL.M.B 2066/2019 (suspension of sentence)

Vide the present appeal, the appellant/applicant seeks suspension of sentence for a period of two weeks in order to enable him to dispose of his property and to pay the fine amount.

The same relief has already been granted to the co-accused Aman Alam, who is real brother of the appellant/applicant herein vide order dated 18.11.2019. Accordingly, on the ground of parity, for the aforesaid purpose, I hereby suspend the sentence of the appellant/applicant for a period of one week from the date of his release, subject to furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- with two sureties of the like amount, to the satisfaction of the Trial Court.

It is made clear that in case the appellant/applicant, for any reason, is unable to dispose of the property within the suspended period, no further

extension shall be granted.

With these observations, the application stands disposed of.

Copy of this order be given *dasti* under the signatures of Court Master.

Copy of this order be transmitted to the Jail Superintendent concerned and the Trial Court concerned for compliance.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

NOVEMBER 26, 2019

sm