

\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 846/2019 & CrI.M.(Bail) 1282/2019

HARSHAD ALAM @ ARSHAD ALAM Petitioner

Through Ms.Kavita Jha, Adv. with
Ms.Shwetha Prabhakar, Adv.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) Respondent

Through Mr. Hirein Sharma, APP for State.
SI Alok Bajpai Special Cell/SR.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

ORDER

% **10.12.2019**

Crl.M.(Bail) 1282/2019 in Crl.A.846/2019

Vide order dated 26.11.2019, this Court suspended the sentence of the applicant for a period of one week, to dispose of his property and pay fine amount, from the date of his release and it was made clear that in case the applicant, for any reason, is unable to dispose of the property within the suspended period, no further extension shall be granted. The said order was passed for the reason that if the property is disposed of and fine amount is deposited, then the sentence of the applicant will be suspended

It is admitted by the counsel that the property has been disposed of, however, till date, fine amount has not been deposited. Counsel for the applicant seeks further time to deposit the balance amount.

It is pertinent to mention here that similar type of prayer had been

made earlier by the applicant on various occasions and every time, this Court turns down the request of the applicant.

The suspension of sentence is upto today only, therefore, applicant is directed to surrender himself before the concerned jail by tomorrow i.e. 11.12.2019 before 9 a.m.

The application is accordingly dismissed.

Copy of this order be given *dasti* under the signatures of Court Master.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

DECEMBER 10, 2019
ab