



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 846/2019**

HARSHAD ALAM @ ARSHAD ALAM Appellant
Through : Ms.Kavita Jha, Advocate.
versus

STATE Respondent
Through : Mr.Amit Ahlawat, APP for the State.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YOGESH KHANNA

ORDER

% **09.11.2020**

Crl.M.(Bail).No.8268/2020

1. The hearing has been conducted through Video Conferencing.
2. By this application, petitioner/appellant seeks interim suspension of sentence and bail for four weeks to enable the petitioner to deposit an amount of Rs.14 lacs to be paid as a fine per order dated 30.05.2019 passed by learned ASJ, MACOCA, District Patiala House Courts, New Delhi. It is stated the petitioner has already arranged Rs.6.50 lacs and he seeks four weeks to deposit the remaining amount. The learned APP objects to the contention stating *inter alia* earlier also vide order dated 26.11.2019 he was granted this opportunity but he could not deposit and as such vide order dated 10.12.2019 of the coordinate bench he was directed to surrender.
3. To show the *bona fide* it would be appropriate if the petitioner deposit Rs.6.50 lacs before the learned Trial Court towards fine and then thereafter this application shall be entertained.
4. List on 16.12.2020.

YOGESH KHANNA, J.

NOVEMBER 09, 2020

VL D