



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 846/2019**

HARSHAD ALAM @ ARSHAD ALAM Appellant

Through: Mr.K.K. Manan, Sr. Advocate with
Ms.Uditi Bali, Mr.Ajit Singh,
Mr.Komal Vashisht and Mr.Rahul
Gautam, Advocates.

versus

STATE Respondent

Through: Mr.Amit Ahlawat, APP for State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA

ORDER

% **29.03.2022**

CRL.M.A. 5650/2022

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

Application is accordingly disposed of.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 351/2022

This application is filed on behalf of the appellant under Section 389 of Cr.P.C. read with Section 482 of Cr.P.C. seeking extension of interim bail and suspension of sentence granted to appellant vide order dated 07.10.2021 for a period of 3 months in FIR No.71/2009, under Section 3 of MCOC Act, 1999 registered at Police Station: New Friends Colony.

Issue notice. Learned APP for the State appears on advance notice served upon State and accepts notice.

Status report be filed before the next date of hearing with an advance copy to the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in terms of the order dated 07.10.2021 passed by Hon'ble Mr. Justice Yogesh Khanna, the petitioner was directed to be released on interim bail for a period of two



months from the date of his release on executing a personal bond of Rs.25,000/ with one surety in the like amount and deposit of balance fine amount within two months. Thereafter the application was to be heard for further consideration of suspension of sentence, since the petitioner has already undergone more than half of his sentence.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has only been released on 28.01.2022, since the amount of Rs.2 lacs could only be deposited in January, 2022.

Considering the facts and circumstances, order dated 07.10.2021 for deposit of the balance fine amount and extension of interim bail/suspension of sentence is extended till the next date of hearing.

List on 07.04.2022.

ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J.

MARCH 29, 2022/R