



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 846/2019 CRL.M.A. 17179/2020 CRL.M.(BAIL) 8262/2020
CRL.M.(BAIL) 351/2022

HARSHAD ALAM @ ARSHAD ALAM

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Luv Manan, Mr. Karmanya Singh
Choudhary, Mr. Lavish Chandra, Mr.
Ritik, Ms. Nandini Ohri, Ms. Nisha,
Ms. Aditi Dalal, Mr. Arvind Kumar,
Mr. Mayank Arora and Ms. Neelam
Bhatia, Advs.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Amit Ahlawat, APP for the State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER
23.09.2024

%

1. A request is made on behalf of the counsel for the appellant on the ground that the main counsel is not available. It is, however, noted that by order dated 07th October, 2021 the appellant was released on interim bail for a period of two months on deposit of Rs.2 Lacs by the petitioner and the balance amount of the fine imposed, within two months from the date of the release.

2. Thereafter, application CRL.M.(Bail) 351/2022 was moved for extension of interim bail and the suspension of sentence for a period of three months, to deposit the balance amount. The appellant had been released on 20th January, 2020 since the amount of Rs.2 Lacs could only be deposited



then. Thereafter, various adjournments had been taken and due to inability of Court to hear the matters, the interim suspension of sentence continues till date. Counsel for the appellant states that the amounts have still not been deposited.

3. It is made clear that the suspension of sentence being conditional since 2021, unnecessary advantage cannot be taken without compliance of the Court's order. If such Court's orders are not complied with the Court will have to reassess the continuance of the interim suspension of sentence on the next date of hearing.

4. List on 04th December, 2024.

5. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

SEPTEMBER 23, 2024/MK