



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 846/2019, CRL.M.A. 17179/2020, CRL.M. (BAIL)
8262/2020 & CRL.M. (BAIL) 351/2022
HARSHAD ALAM @ ARSHAD ALAMAppellant
Through:

versus

STATERespondent
Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER
26.05.2026

%

1. On the request of the learned Additional Public Prosecutor,
the present criminal appeal is taken up.

2. It is brought to my notice that so far the order dated
28.04.2026, by which the appellant was directed to deposit the
balance amount within a period of two days, failing which the
Station House Officer (SHO) concerned was directed to take him
into custody, has not been complied with.

3. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor submits that
though he had attempted to contact the SHO concerned on several
occasions, he has still not received any information as to whether



the said order has been complied with till date.

4. The Deputy Commissioner of Police concerned shall file a report as to whether the appellant has complied with the order dated 28.04.2026, if not, whether the SHO concerned has taken him into custody.

5. The trial court shall also file a report whether the appellant has complied with the directions contained in the order dated 28.04.2026.

6. Issue Court notice to the counsel of the appellant, returnable on 29.05.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

MAY 26, 2026/mj/er