



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 846/2019, CRL.M.A. 17179/2020, CRL.M.(BAIL) 8262/2020**
and CRL.M.(BAIL) 351/2022
HARSHAD ALAM @ ARSHAD ALAMAppellant

Through: Mr. K.S. Choudhary, Advocate
Appellant through VC.

versus

STATERespondent
Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

% **ORDER**
29.05.2026

1. Advocate K.S. Choudhary appears on behalf of the
appellant and seeks discharge from CRL.A. 846/2019.

2. Hence, Advocate K.S. Choudhary stands discharged from
CRL.A. 846/2019.

3. The appellant, appears through video conference, has been
identified by the learned Additional Public Prosecutor as per
instructions received from the officer concerned.

4. The appellant has not complied with the order dated
07.10.2021, as per which his sentence was suspended and he was



directed to deposit the balance fine amount within two months from the date of the said order. Till date, the said order has not been complied with. This Court as per order dated 28.04.2026 directed the Station House Officer (S.H.O) concerned to take the appellant into custody within two days, in case, he failed to comply with the order. However, the S.H.O. for reasons best known to him has also not complied with the directions of this Court. Subsequently, vide order dated 26.05.2026, the Deputy Commissioner of Police (D.C.P) concerned was directed to file a report as to why the S.H.O had not complied with the said order. The D.C.P has also failed to comply with the said order.

5. The appellant shall be taken into custody forthwith by the S.H.O concerned. Both the D.C.P as well as the S.H.O concerned shall be personally present before this Court on the next date of hearing, to show cause as to why action should not be taken for non-compliance of the orders of this Court.

6. After the aforesaid order was passed, the appellant seeks



permission to surrender before the S.H.O/Officer-in-charge, Special Cell, Saket police station.

7. Permission granted. It is made clear that if the appellant does not surrender by 05:00 P.M today, the officer concerned shall take him into custody forthwith.

CRL.A. 846/2019

8. List on 29.07.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

MAY 29, 2026

rs